
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, 
audio-recorded, photographed or reported 
electronically by the use of social media by anyone 
attending.  This does not apply to any part of the 
meeting that is held in private session.  The Council 
will webcast the meeting. 

Contact: 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

 
* Reporting to Cabinet 

9 October 2024 
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL to be held on Thursday 17 October 2024 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Panel Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 
2024 (previously circulated).  
 

3.   NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 8  
 

4.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 
 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

6.   SUSTAINABILITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) FOR 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION (Pages 3 - 94) 

Public Document Pack



 
 Report of the Assistant Director (Planning) 

 

7.   NORTH WEST HATFIELD MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (Pages 95 - 206) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director (Planning) 
 

8.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

9.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Panel is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 10 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).  
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

PART II 
 

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors K.Thorpe 

R.Platt (Chair) 
S.Bonfante 
S.Goldwater 
T.Kingsbury 
G.Michaelides 
 

L.Musk 
S.Thusu 
L.Gilbert (Vice-Chairman) 
P.Shah 
M.Hobbs 
J.Quinton 
 

 Co-opted Members:- 
Tenants’ Panel Representatives 
To be appointed 

 
 Senior Leadership Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Democratic 
Services, Governance Services on  or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


- 1 - 

 
Part I 
Item No: 0 
Main author: C Matthews / M Pyecroft  
Executive Member: Cllr Rose Grewal 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 17 OCTOBER 2024 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING) 
 
SUSTAINABILITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) FOR PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the Draft Sustainability Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) for the Panel’s consideration and onward recommendation for approval to 
consult by Cabinet.  

1.2 Achieving sustainable development is a fundamental objective of local and 
national planning policy. Whilst it is accepted that development is needed to 
accommodate for growth, there is more pressure than ever to deliver 
development that consumes less energy, produces fewer emissions and utilises 
less of the earth’s natural resources.  

1.3 A Draft Sustainability Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) has been 
prepared to provide additional information on sustainability expectations for 
development proposals within the borough and encourage higher standards. 

1.4 The SPD is intended to be used by applicants and decision makers to provide 
clarity on what sustainability measures are required in the Welwyn Hatfield Local 
Plan 2016 – 2036 and secondary legislation and provides guidance on good 
sustainability practice for development that exceeds national and local 
policy/legislation.  

1.5 The Draft Sustainability SPD (Appendix A) will be circulated to members of 
Climate Change Panel for comment by 25 October, and a verbal update will be 
given to Cabinet.  

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Panel recommends to Cabinet that: 

 The Draft Sustainability SPD (Appendix A) be subject to public consultation 
for a period of six weeks. 

 The associated SEA/HRA Screening Report is consulted upon with the 
consultation bodies/nature conservation body for a period of six weeks. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



- 2 - 

 That any subsequent minor amendments and editing changes, arising from 
this meeting or engagement with Climate Change Panel, that do not 
materially affect the content prior to consultation be delegated to Assistant 
Director (Planning) in consultation with the Executive Member for Planning.  

3. Explanation 

3.1 The built environment is responsible for approximately 25% of greenhouse gas 
emissions in the UK. There is great importance in improving energy efficiency 
and reducing emissions in new and existing development for domestic and non-
domestic properties to contribute to the overall goal of slowing down the effects 
of climate change along with mitigating the impacts of climate change. 

3.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Planning Policy Guidance 
(PPG) define SPDs as documents which add further detail to the policies in the 
deve
[...]
ravel, drainage and flood risk, water efficiency, climate adaptation and EV 
charging. There is also further information on retrofitting and the methods that 
can be utilised to improve the energy efficiency of existing buildings. Whilst 
identifying what retrofitting methods can and cannot be achieved through 
Permitted Development Rights is outside the scope of this SPD, additional 
guidance on retrofitting will be provided on the Council’s website in due course.  

Page 4



- 3 - 

3.8 The Draft Sustainability SPD has been written by officers in the Planning Policy 
team. However, there has been close collaboration with Development 
Management officers and the Climate Change officer within Welwyn Hatfield 
Borough Council, as well as additional collaboration from Hertfordshire County 
Council officers working within the Growth and Environment team to provide 
further guidance and critique.  

3.9 The SPD follows a ‘proposals must, should and could’ approach for criteria within 
the document topics: 

 ‘Proposals must’ identifies a minimum requirement stated in policy or 
legislation; 

 ‘Proposals should’ identifies something which is widely accepted as best 
practice in the built environment industry; and 

 ‘Proposals could’ identifies something which is more aspirational and can be 
seen as an exemplary example of sustainability  

3.10 It is proposed that efforts to go beyond policy, such as meeting ‘proposals 
should’ or ‘proposals could’, would be given a positive consideration in the 
planning balance when planning applications are being determined. It is 
important to note however that this will be decided on a case-by-case basis by 
the decision maker.  

3.11 A Sustainability Checklist has also been created in tandem with the Sustainability 
SPD, which is proposed to be completed and submitted by the applicant and 
then reviewed by officers as part of the application process. It is intended that 
this will capture key information in one place and enable decision makers to 
better assess the sustainability credentials of larger development proposals. 
However, it is also intended that the SPD can be used as a good practice 
guidance for small-scale development proposals.  

3.12 The Draft Sustainability SPD (Appendix A) will be circulated to members of 
Climate Change Panel for comment by 25 October, and a verbal update will be 
given to Cabinet.  

3.13 The draft SPD is attached at Appendix A and the accompanying SEA/HRA 
Screening Report at Appendix B. The mandatory duration requirement for 
consultation on any SPD is no less than four weeks. However, in order to allow 
time for responses to the SPD, a consultation period of six weeks is proposed. 
The community and other stakeholders, including statutory bodies, will be notified 
of the consultation and details for submitting representations. The appropriate 
consultation bodies/nature conservation body will also be consulted on the 
SEA/HRA Screening Report.  Regulations require this consultation be for a 
period of five weeks but it is proposed for six weeks to align with the consultation 
on the SPD.   

3.14 A statement will be prepared following the consultation in line with The Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 as amended. The 
draft SPD may also be updated, as appropriate, following consideration of 
consultation responses and other relevant matters prior to adoption. 

Page 5



- 4 - 

3.15 Following the consideration of responses and any appropriate modifications, a 
final version of the SPD will be re-presented to this committee.  The committee 
will be asked to recommend to Cabinet and Council that the SPD be adopted.  

 
4. Link to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The potential future adoption of a Sustainability SPD is linked to the Council’s 
‘Action on Climate Change’ priority as it will seek to mitigate the environmental 
impact caused by development and promote a higher level of sustainability for 
future develo
[...]
r
winters and more intense storms in the summer and
throughout the year in the UK, and increase the likelihood
of flooding in certain locations. Hertfordshire saw severe
storms in July 2024, parts of Welwyn Garden City saw
surface water flooding after heavy storms in 2015, and a
number of properties were flooded in Hoddesdon in 2021
and in Hitchin in 2024. The frequency and impact of these
incidents are expected to increase. Flood risk can be
mitigated or managed at an early stage of the development
process in a number of ways including good water
management.

Drainage and Flooding Policy and Guidance Context

LocalNational

Welwyn Hatfield
Local Plan –
Policy SADM14

National Planning
Policy Framework
(NPPF) – Chapter 14 –

Policy/

Legislation
Meeting the challenge
of climate change,
flooding and coastal
change

Planning Policy
Guidance – Flood Risk
and Coastal Change

Hertfordshire
County Council,
Local Flood Risk

Other
Considerations

Management
Strategy
2019-2029

Local Plan Requirements – Flood Risk

5.2 Policy SADM14 – Flood Risk and Surface Water
Management - requires that development proposals “in
areas at risk of flooding from any source should be
informed by and consistent with relevant national planning
policy and guidance, local and regional strategies and
plans, and the latest flood risk information available”. This
means that flood risk assessments should be prepared
where necessary and design should protect watercourses
and retain flood storage, andmanage surface water runoff.

5.3 The policy further requires that Flood Risk Assessments
“will be in line with national policy and guidance and
prepared in accordance with the requirements and advice
set out in the Council’s Strategic Flood Risk Assessment”.
It also says that major developments or those in areas
“identified as being at risk of surface water flooding will be
required to manage surface water runoff and surface water
flood risk via the use of Sustainable Drainage Systems”.

Welwyn Hatfield 
[...]
D36

Drainage and Flooding5

P
age 48



Sustainability Criteria - Drainage and Flooding

StandardObjective

Proposals must...Flood Risk
Assessment

Be consistent with relevant national planning policy such as the sequential test and guidance, local and regional
strategies and plans, and the latest flood risk information available
Follow the sequential approach to development. If the sequential test is passed, the sequential approach should
be followed which says areas at flood risk should not be developed. If that is not possible, then details of how
existing flood risk will be safely mitigated should be provided
Prepare any flood risk assessments in accordance with the requirements and advice set out in the Council's
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment.
Protect and enhance the flood risk management function of existing overland flow routes, watercourses and flood
plains/storage areas to ensure there is no net loss of flood storage, flows are not impeded, and opportunities to
make space for water are taken.
Maintain an appropriate development free corridor along watercourses and take opportunities to naturalise
watercourses to improve their condition, ecological status, biodiversity and habitat connectivity.
Consider the fluvial flood risk presented by ordinary watercourses

Proposals should...

Incorporate additional flood resilience measures such as raised Finished Floor Levels, to ensure the longevity of
the site.

(NOTE - The LLFA recommends 300mm above the local estimated flood level or at least 150mm above surrounding
ground levels – the EA recommend 600mm) See: Preparing a flood risk assessment: standing advice - GOV.UK
(www.gov.uk)

37Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council - Draft Sustainability SPD

37Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council - Draft Sustainability SPD

Drainage and Flooding 5

P
age 49

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fguidance%2Fflood-risk-assessment-standing-advice&data=05%7C02%7C%7C65adf67bf6e541bb3eeb08dccbed9
[...]
 dated June 2016 

“recommended additional wording to be included in the Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan to 

provide additional safeguards in support of Policy SP13: Infrastructure Delivery. This 

recommendation was accepted by Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council at the time, and suitable 

wording was inserted into the Proposed Submission Local Plan, and remains in the Local Plan 

as proposed to be modified. As a result, there are no outstanding recommendations arising 

from the HRA.” These conclusion is also followed in the subsequent revisions of the HRA.  

 

4.5 The SPD does not introduce new policy or new requirements, and it does not affect the 

location or quantum of new development proposed in the Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan. 

 

4.6 It is intended that the SPD will be used as a material consideration to inform development 

management decisions for sites already allocated through the Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan 

and through the planning application process.  

 

4.7 On the basis of the above, the Council’s Screening Opinion is that the Draft Sustainability SPD 

does not require an ‘appropriate assessment’ under the Conservation of Habitats and 

Species Regulations 2017. Before a formal determination can be reached, the Council must 

consult the nature conservation body (Natural England) on whether they agree with the 

Council’s opinion that an ‘appropriate assessment’ is not required. 

 

4.8 A consultation period of five weeks will run alongside the Draft Sustainability SPD 

consultation, which is anticipated to begin in Q4 2024. A HRA Determination Statement will 

be written following this consultation period based on the responses received. 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Item No: 0 
Main author:  Matthew Wilson 
Executive Member: Cllr Rose Grewal 
Wards: Hatfield Villages 
 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 17 OCTOBER 2024 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING) 

NORTH WEST HATFIELD MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 North West Hatfield is a large strategic site to the north-west of Hatfield and south 
west of Welwyn Garden City. Policy SP 22 of the Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan states 
that a masterplan for the site will form the basis of a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) and that any application for development should be preceded by 
and consistent with the masterplan.  

1.2 A Development Framework SPD, containing a masterplan for North West Hatfield  
has been prepared by the landowner, in collaboration with officers from Welwyn 
Hatfield Borough Council and Hertfordshire County Council to ensure the site is 
planned comprehensively to create a new sustainable community. The document 
has been prepared in line with the Council’s Approach to Masterplanning Guidance 
note which was endorsed by the Council in March 2024.  

1.3 SPDs are non-statutory documents that build upon policies in Adopted Local Plans 
to give more detailed guidance on how policies or proposals will be implemented. 
Prior to adoption SPD’s must be subject to a minimum of 4 weeks public 
consultation1. Representations made during this period must be considered by the 
council and summarised in a report identifying the main issues raised and how 
these have been addressed in the SPD.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel (CPPP) recommend to Cabinet that the 
North West Hatfield Masterplan, as detailed in Appendix A, be taken forward for 
public consultation for a period of six weeks.  

3 Explanation 

3.1 The Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan (2016), sets out the Council’s strategy for 
delivering growth in the Borough over the Plan period up to 2036.  This includes the 
development of new neighbourhoods masterplanned to create new sustainable 
locations incorporating the principles of high-quality design.  

3.2 The Plan sets out that a comprehensive approach will be taken to large sites. 
Masterp
[...]
prior to adoption of an SPD, the LPA must prepare a 
statement setting out: the persons the LPA consulted when preparing the SPD; a 
summary of the main issues raised by those persons; and how those issues have 
been addressed in the SPD. Copies of this statement and the SPD itself must be 
made available in accordance with Regulation 35.  

3.13 It is proposed that the Draft North-West Hatfield SPD undergo public consultation 
for a period of six weeks commencing on 8th November 2024 and finishing on 20th 
December 2024. The consultation will take place online using the Council’s 
consultation portal and hard copies of the document and response forms will be 
deposited at suitable locations as per the Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) and as required by regulation 35. 

3.14 The consultation seeks to gain public opinion on contents of the SPD and 
Masterplan proposals. The results of consultation will be presented to Council prior 
to any decision on adoption being made.   

  

Page 97



Strategic Environmental Assessment  

3.15 The Environmental Assessment of Plans & Programmes Regulations 2004 (the 
SEA Regulations) require that an assessment is carried out of the effects of certain 
plans and programmes on the environment.  This includes those plans and 
programmes prepared and/or adopted by any authority at a local level, including 
supplementary planning documents.  A plan or project may also require a Habitat 
Regulation Assessment (HRA), as set out in the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017 (as amended) if it is considered likely to have significant 
effects on a habitats site. 

3.16 An initial SEA / HRA screening report has been produced by WHBC for the North 
West Hatfield Development Framework SPD. Based on the available evidence and 
taking account of the relationship of the proposed SPD to the adopted Local Plan it 
is considered that the SPD would not give rise to activities that would result in 
significant environmental
[...]
a workshops between 

September, 2023, and July, 2024.  Examples of 

other SPD’s produced by WHBC and more 

widely in Hertfordshire and elsewhere were 

reviewed in developing the table of contents 

and strategies included in this SPD.  Two draft 

versions of the SPD were produced in the 

Spring and Summer of 2024 and shared with 

WHBC and HCC.  Feedback from both HCC 

and WHBC officers have been incorporated 

into the final version of the SPD for the 

purposes of formal consultation.  

1.3.1

1.3.2

Fig. 6:  Planning timeline

P
age 107



N

Movement and Access Key
A1M
Existing Street Network
Proposed Primary Street
Proposed Secondary Street
Proposed Pedestrian & Cycle Connections
Proposed Pedestrian & Cycle Network
Existing Footpath Network
Existing Bridlepath
Existing Bus Network

Redline Boundary
Residential
Mixed Use
Employment
Education
Local Centre
Neighbourhood Centre
Traveller Site

Land Use Key
Key Green and Open Spaces
Green Corridors
Grassland Meadows retained
School Sports Facilities
SUDS
Long Views
Green Belt Boundary
Existing Ditch
Proposed Ditch Route

Green Infrastructure

LONG VIEWS

LO
N

G
 V

IE
W

S
LONG VIEWS

LONG VIEWS

*

*

Hatfield
Garden
Village

Birchwood

Hatfield
Business
Park

The Old Cottage
(Listed Building)

Stanborough
Bury

Stanborough

Coopers Green Lane

Great Braitch Lane

Hatfield Avenue

Stanborough
Park

A1G
reen Lanes

To
Welwyn

Garden City

To
Hatfield

To
St Albans

Fu
rz

e 
Fi

el
d 

Br
id

le
wa

y

Pedestrian & Cycle Routes to Hatfield Garden Village

14       Supplementary Planning Document

APPRECIATING THE CONTEXT2.0

P
age 108



16    Supplementary Planning Document    Supplementary Planning Document   17 

site creates an upside down “U” shaped form, 

with Hatfield Garden Village forming the inner-

part of the “U” shape. Coopers Green Lane acts 

as the north and western boundary of the site, 

with the A1M forming the eastern boundary.  

Hatfield Avenue, with Hatfield Business Park 

to the im
[...]
sultee 
Responses 

 

 

 
  

Page 204



Page 205



SEA Regulations 2004: Regulation 9 Screening Report for North West Hatfield Masterplan SPD – August 2024 
 28 

 

Appendix E: SEA and HRA Initial Screening Report - Statutory Consultee 
Responses 

 

 
 

 

Page 206


	Agenda
	6 Sustainability Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for public consultation
	Appendix A Draft Sustainability SPD (High Quality Version)
	1 Introduction
	Introduction
	Climate Change and Environmental Sustainability
	Local Context and Climate Emergency
	Economic Sustainability
	Social Sustainability
	How to Use This Document

	2 Passive Design and Layout
	Introduction
	Passive Design Policy and Guidance Context
	Local Plan Requirements – Passive Design
	Other Policy Considerations
	Passive Solar Gain, Cooling and Overheating
	Passive Ventilation
	Sustainability Criteria - Passive Design and Layout

	3 Energy Efficiency and Carbon
	Introduction
	Energy Efficiency Policy and Guidance Context
	Local Plan Requirements – Energy Efficiency
	Other Policy Considerations
	Considering Energy Consumption During the Whole Life Cycle of a Building
	Production
	Construction
	In Use
	End of Life
	Beyond the Lifecycle
	Building an Energy Efficient Building Envelope
	Insulating the Building Envelope
	Improving Airtightness
	Reducing Thermal Bridges
	Incorporating Renewable Energy and Low Carbon Measures
	Renewable Energy Production
	Low Carbon Heat Generation and Energy Storage
	Installing Energy Efficient Fixtures and Fittings
	Considering Retrofit over Rebuild
	Assessment of an Existing Building
	Retrofitting Projects
	Sustainability Criteria - Energy Efficiency

	4 Water Use and Efficiency
	Introduction
	Water Use/Efficiency Policy and Guidance Context
	Local Plan Requirements – Water
	Other Policy Considerations
	Reducing water consumption
	Construction
	In use
	Incorporating Rainwater Harvesting
	Incorporating Greywater Re-use
	Sustainability Criteria - Water Use and Efficiency

	5 Drainage and Flooding
	Introduction
	Drainage and Flooding Policy and Guidance Context
	Local Plan Requirements – Flood Risk
	Sustainability Criteria - Drainage and Flooding

	6 Active and Sustainable Travel
	Introduction
	Active and Sustainable Travel Policy and Guidance Context
	Local Plan Requirements – Transport
	Local Transport Plan 4 Requirements
	Other Topic Specific Considerations
	Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP)
	Active Travel England
	Transport Assessments
	Reducing the Need to Travel
	Sustainability Criteria - Active and Sustainable Travel

	7 Electric Vehicle Charging Provision
	Introduction
	EV Charging Policy and Guidance Context
	National Policy Requirements
	Local Plan Requirements
	Other Topic Specific Considerations
	Sustainability Criteria - EV Charging Provision Requirements

	8 Climate Change Adaptation
	Introduction
	Climate Change Adaptation Policy Context
	Local Plan Requirements – Climate Adaptation
	Sustainability Criteria - Climate Change Adaptation

	9 Appendix A - Sustainability Checklist

	Appendix B Sustainability SPD SEA HRA Screening Report

	7 NORTH WEST HATFIELD MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
	Appendix A NW Hatfield Masterplan SPD
	Appendix B SEA and HRA screening






Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
17 October 2024 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 
* Reporting to Cabinet 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET PLANNING 
AND PARKING PANEL held on Thursday 17 October 2024 at 7.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R.Platt (Chair) 

L.Gilbert (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  K.Thorpe, S.Bonfante, S.Goldwater, T.Kingsbury, 
L.Musk, S.Thusu, P.Shah, J.Quinton, M.Short and 
J.Weston 

 
   
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

 
C Carter, Assistant Director (Planning) 
M.Pyecroft, Principal Planner (Implementation) 
C.Matthews, Senior Planner 
M.Wilson, Planning & Policy Implementation Manager 
R.Misir, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
N.Vohra, Governance Services Apprentice 
 

 
 
 

 
134. APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Michaelides for whom Cllr Short 
attended as a substitute and from Cllr Hobbs for whom Cllr Weston attended as 
a substitute.  
 

135. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2024 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

136. NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
8 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

137. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
Cllrs Kingsbury and Thusu declared they were members of Hertfordshire County 
Council. 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
17 October 2024 
 

 
 

 
138. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 

 
There were no public questions or petitions. 
 

139. SUSTAINABILITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) FOR 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 
The Senior Planning Officer and the Principal Planner (Implementation) 
introduced this item and took the Panel through a presentation which set out the 
Draft Sustainability Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for the Panel’s 
consideration and onward recommendation for approval to consult by Cabinet. 
 
Members commented as follows: 

 A member noted that climate change caused excess rain which could 
result in flooding given existing infrastructure issues, and building more 
developments was likely to make flooding worse. Officers responded that 
the role of the SPD was to try and provide tools to address such issues; 
the section in the report on flood and drainage had been contributed to by 
Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) as the local flood authority which 
would have the final say on drainage matters in planning applications. The 
SPD sought to direct developers to look towards best practice. The 
member asked when a Welwyn Hatfield planning application had been 
refused due to HCC saying it was a flood risk or due to infrastructure 
issues. Officers said they negotiated on applications and if a proposed 
scheme was unacceptable in terms of flood risk, then the role of the 
planning officer was to negotiate in conjunction with specialists to the 
point that the scheme could be supported. The SPD was not a panacea 
but sought to engender change in the quality of applications that came 
forward.  

 A member felt it would be helpful to reference onsite electricity storage at 
3.4 of the SPD and that the ‘Energy Efficiency and Carbon’ section should 
reference post-occupancy evaluations on buildings to evaluate predicted 
energy consumption as a ‘could.’ She also proposed moving some of the 
‘could’ items such as onsite renewables requiring solar panels and low 
carbon heat generation to ‘should.’ Additionally with respect to EV 
charging, it was proposed that the charge rate be matched to the dwell 
time so that charges in shopping centres would have a higher charge rate 
than overnight charges. Officers confirmed they would consider this as 
part of the consultation process.    

 The Chair asked whether the SPD was likely to be superseded by 
forthcoming legislation given there was a new government and a potential 
new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). Officers advised the 
document was a consultation draft which would come back to the Panel 
for adoption in the new year and which would be amended if the situation 
changed in the interim. When it was being considered for adoption, 
officers would seek delegated authority for minor updates should 
legislation change.   



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
17 October 2024 
 

 
 

 Referencing whether proposals ‘must, could or should,’ the Chair asked 
how much material weight a ‘should’ would have in determining an 
application. Officers advised this depended on the application and would 
be considered on a case by case basis although generally more ambitious 
proposals would be looked on more positively.  

 The Chair asked whether there could be a summary document when the 
SPD went out to consultation and officers agreed that each chapter would 
be summarised on the website. Consultation responses would be 
summarised in the SPD that came to the Panel for adoption.  

 
RESOLVED:  
The Panel recommended to Cabinet that: 

(A) The Draft Sustainability SPD (Appendix A) be subject to public 
consultation for a period of six weeks; 

(B) The associated SEA/HRA Screening Report is consulted upon with the 
consultation bodies/nature conservation body for a period of six weeks; 
and 

(C) That any subsequent minor amendments and editing changes, arising 
from this meeting or engagement with Climate Change Panel, that do not 
materially affect the content prior to consultation be delegated to Assistant 
Director (Planning) in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Planning.  

 
140. NORTH WEST HATFIELD MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 

DOCUMENT 
 
The Planning Policy and Implementation Manager introduced the report as set 
out in the agenda. Members commented as follows: 

 The Chair noted the area contained a lot of arable land and farmland 
and asked how biodiversity net gain (BNG) could be achieved when 
something green was to be turned into something built. Officers 
advised they would expect BNG to be accounted for onsite on 
locations such as North West Hatfield which was a very large site; it 
was agricultural land and the starting point for BNG was relatively low 
as a result.  

 The Chair asked where hard copies of the consultation would be sited. 
Officers said suitable locations were typically libraries etc; they would 
be resting heavily on the Council’s consultation portal and would also 
write to all residents within the garden village and the immediate 
location signposting them to where hard copies would be.  

 A member asked if hard copies would have Welwyn Hatfield branding; 
officers agreed to establish the answer to this after the meeting. 

 A member noted the final version of the SPD would come back to the 
Panel and would then go to Cabinet and asked why Development 
Management Committee (DMC) was not involved in the process. 
Officers advised that the Panel was the forum set out in the Council’s 
constitution that considered policy issues, whereas DMC made 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
17 October 2024 
 

 
 

decisions about planning applications. The decision as to whether to 
adopt the SPD would be made by full Council.  

 Officers responded to a member question about BNG and explained 
the way the metric worked: the value of the land was assessed at a 
starting point and agricultural land generally had a low ecological value 
due to chemicals used on it, so the opportunities afforded were 
significant; it was likely the 10% minimum BNG could be exceeded 
across the development as a whole.  

 A member noted some sections of the SPD ended with ‘Future work’ 
and asked if that work would be included in the final version of the 
document. Officers said the SPD moved work forward from the Local 
Plan as it enshrined a set of principles and identified some key issues. 
A lot of technical work had been looked at by the landowner which had 
in part been updated to support this masterplan and SPD, and much 
more detail would be required. However the work carried out was 
sufficient for the current stage which was why the landowner had been 
asked to identify where future work would need to be, although they 
were unlikely to need to do further work between now and when the 
SPD was considered at Council.   

 A member asked whether Gascoyne Cecil was proposing to hold an 
exhibition for residents around the garden village. Officers said their 
understanding was the estate wished to supplement the Council’s 
consultation with an event that would probably take place in the 
school. 

 A member commented that it was unclear in the ‘transport and 
movement’ section which paths were for pedestrians or for cyclists and 
officers agreed this would be clarified.  

 A member reflected on the fact that the public could think the Council 
was using its own land and had extensive resources whereas this was 
not the case; the Council did not have a blank slate and was not the 
landowner. 

 A member requested that links of ongoing consultations be sent to 
councillors with details of when they were closing. Officers agreed and 
said the two substantive items considered by the Panel at this meeting 
were working to the same timetable.               

 
RESOLVED  
The Panel recommended to Cabinet that the North West Hatfield Masterplan as 
detailed in Appendix A of the report be taken forward for public consultation for a 
period of six weeks.  
 

 
Meeting ended at 8.19 pm 
 

 


